## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1957** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

(By Mr. Rife and Plymale)

PASSED *Feb. 13*, 1957

In Effect July 1, 1957 Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 191

(By Mr. RIFE and Mr. PLYMALE)

[Passed February 13, 1957; in effect July 1, 1957.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article two, chapter fifty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to compensation and mileage of grand jurors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article two, chapter fifty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 13. Compensation and Mileage of Grand Jurors.

- 2 —Every person who shall serve upon a grand jury shall be
- 3 entitled to receive for such services not less than five
- 4 dollars nor more than eight dollars, to be fixed by the
- 5 court, for each day he may so serve, and in addition
- 6 thereto the same mileage as allowed to witnesses, to be
- 7 paid out of the county treasury. But he shall not be paid

20

jurors.

for more than four days' services at any one term of the court, except in the counties of Harrison, Kanawha, Mc-Dowell, Fayette, Cabell, Marshall, Marion, Mercer, Wood, 11 Ohio, Mingo, Monongalia, Preston and Summers, where 12 such grand jurors shall not be paid for more than ten 13 days' services for any one term of court. The judge of the court shall fix the compensation for grand jurors, as provided above, by an order entered of record in such court. The provisions of sections twenty-three and twenty-four 17 of article one of this chapter, relating to allowance and payment of compensation and mileage to petit jurors 19 where applicable, shall apply in like respect to grand The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect July 1957 passage.
Stomewilleger
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Fresident of the Senate
I residently the Behave
Speaker, House of Delegates

The within approved this the 2312

day of February 1, 1957.

Jeift huder Governor

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia FEB 25 1957

comment of

D. PITT O'BRIEN
SECRETARY OF STATE